
 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

HINCKLEY & BOSWORTH 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE 
MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 

 
 

 
TO BE HELD ON 

 
TUESDAY, 13 DECEMBER 2022 

 
AT 6.30 PM 

 

Public Document Pack

http://intranet/branding/Printlogo/B%20and%20W%20HBBC%20logo%202017.jpg


Fire Evacuation Procedures 
 

 On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly and calmly by the 
nearest escape route (indicated by green signs). 

 

 There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at the side and rear. 
Leave via the door closest to you. 

 

 Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from Rugby Road then 
Willowbank Road. 

 

 Do not use the lifts. 
 

 Do not stop to collect belongings. 
 
 

Recording of meetings 
 
At HBBC we are open and transparent about how we make decisions. We allow 
recording, filming and photography at all public meetings including Council, the 
Executive and Planning Committee as long as doing so does not disturb or disrupt the 
proceedings. There may occasionally be some reports that are discussed in private 
session where legislation requires this to happen, but this is infrequent. 
 
We also allow the use of social media during meetings, which helps to bring the issues 
discussed to a wider audience. 
 
Members of the public, members of the press and councillors are hereby informed that, 
in attending the meeting, you may be captured on film. If you have a particular problem 
with this, please contact us so we can discuss how we may accommodate you at the 
meeting. 
 
 

Use of mobile phones 
 
To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, please switch off your phone 
or other mobile device or turn it onto silent or vibrate mode. 
 

Thank you 
 



 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
I hereby summon you to attend a meeting of the Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council 
in the Council Chamber at these offices on TUESDAY, 13 DECEMBER 2022 at 6.30 
pm 
 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
 

Miss RK Owen 
Democratic Services Manager 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   Apologies   

2.   Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 1 November. 

3.   Additional urgent business by reason of special circumstances   

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Mayor decides by 
reason of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this 
meeting. Items will be considered at the end of the agenda. 

4.   Declarations of interest   

 To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to 
make in accordance with the Council's code of conduct or in pursuance of 
Section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to 
the need for such disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is 
reached on the Agenda. 

5.   Mayor's Communications   

 To receive such communications as the Mayor may decide to lay before the 
Council. 

Date: 05 December 2022 

 



6.   Questions   

 To deal with questions under Council Procedure Rule number 14. 

7.   Petitions   

 To deal with petitions submitted in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 15. 

8.   Leader of the Council's Position Statement   

 To receive the Leader of the Council's Position Statement. 

9.   Minutes of the Scrutiny Commission  (Pages 7 - 10) 

 To receive for information only the minutes of the Scrutiny Commission meeting 
held on 10 November. 

10.   Local Development Scheme 2020 to 2025  (Pages 11 - 40) 

 To seek an extension to the Local Plan plan period from 2039 to 2041 and a 
revised local development scheme for production of the plan. 

11.   Acquisition and Development Strategy  (Pages 41 - 98) 

 To seek agreement of a new strategy for acquiring assets and developing land. 

12.   Scheme of Members' Allowances 2022/23 and 2023/24  (Pages 99 - 116) 

 To present the recommendations of the Independent Remuneration Panel. 

13.   Motions received in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 17   

 Motion from Councillor R Allen, seconded by Councillor C Allen: 
 
“This Council notes with concern the increasing trend of energy companies 
forcibly installing prepayment meters to the homes of some of the most 
vulnerable people in society, with a further estimated 10,000 such meters to be 
installed this winter. These meters are generally accompanied by some of the 
highest energy tariffs in force in the market, further affecting those in greatest 
energy poverty and at greatest risk of ‘self disconnecting’. 
 
This motion proposes that this Council, in its role as a social landlord, prohibits 
the installation of prepayment meters in its properties, and further requires the 
removal of any such meters currently installed in homes owned by the Council 
within a period of not more than six months from the date of this motion.” 



- 73 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

1 November 2022 AT 6.30 pm 
 
PRESENT: CLLR DT GLENVILLE - MAYOR 
 CLLR SM GIBBENS – DEPUTY MAYOR 
  
 Cllr RG Allen, Cllr DC Bill MBE, Cllr SL Bray, Cllr MB Cartwright, 

Cllr JMT Collett, Cllr MA Cook, Cllr MJ Crooks, Cllr WJ Crooks, 
Cllr DJ Findlay, Cllr REH Flemming, Cllr L Hodgkins, 
Cllr E Hollick, Cllr C Ladkin, Cllr MR Lay, Cllr KWP Lynch, 
Cllr K Morrell, Cllr LJ Mullaney, Cllr MT Mullaney, 
Cllr LJP O'Shea, Cllr A Pendlebury, Cllr RB Roberts, 
Cllr MC Sheppard-Bools, Cllr H Smith, Cllr BR Walker, 
Cllr R Webber-Jones, Cllr HG Williams and Cllr P Williams 

 
Officers in attendance: Mark Brymer, Bill Cullen, Julie Kenny, Rebecca Owen 
and Ashley Wilson 
 

180. Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors C Allen, Boothby, 
Cope, Furlong and Nichols. 
 

181. Minutes of the previous meetings  
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Cartwright and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meetings held on 6 and 13 
September be confirmed and signed by the Mayor. 

 
182. Declarations of interest  

 
The Monitoring Officer provided clarification in relation to interests the community 
governance review for those members who were also parish councillors, advising 
that this did not preclude them from participation in discussion and voting on the 
item. 
 
Councillor O’Shea stated that he had submitted a response to the community 
governance review in his role as county councillor. 
 
Councillor Findlay declared a personal interest in the Leader’s position statement 
as an employee of Barclays Bank. 
 

183. Mayor's Communications  
 
The Mayor updated Council on recent events attended. 
 

184. Petitions  
 
Councillor Cartwright submitted a petition with 76 signatures in objection to the 
proposed telecommunications mast on Ratby Road, Groby. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

- 74 - 

 
Councillor Webber-Jones entered the meeting at 6.41pm. 
 

185. Leader of the Council's Position Statement  
 
The Leader presented his position statement which included the cost of living 
crisis, warm spaces initiative, national funding pressures, events, the A5 
conference, healthcare in Hinckley and Barclays bank. 
 

186. Taxi Licensing Policy  
 
Consideration was given to the taxi licensing policy. It was moved by Councillor 
Cartwright, seconded by Councillor Sheppard-Bools and 
 

RESOLVED – the taxi licensing policy be adopted. 
 

187. General fund budget update  
 
Members were updated on the general fund budget position. Concern was 
expressed about reductions in funding which had contributed to the position. 
Officers were thanked for their work on the budget. It was moved by Councillor 
Lynch, seconded by Councillor Bray and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) The general fund budget changes be noted; 

 
(ii) The potential transfers from earmarked reserves of 

£1,209,000 to support the general fund position in 2022/23 
be approved; 

 
(iii) The supplementary budget changes to the general fund to 

cover the forecast year end position as outlined in appendix 
A be approved. 

 
Councillor Cook left the meeting at 7.45pm. 
 

188. Community Governance Review - final recommendations  
 
Council considered the final recommendations of the Community Governance 
Review Working Group following the close of the consultation on the draft 
recommendations. In response to concerns about the absence of a 
recommendation to create a new parish council for Dadlington, it was noted that 
this could be reviewed in two years if sufficient evidence was available. The 
importance of ensuring a parish council would be viable and sustainable was 
reiterated. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Bill and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 

Page 2



 

- 75 - 

(i) The following be approved for the reasons contained in the 
report: 

 
(a) Bagworth and Thornton parish: the overall number of 

seats remains the same with Bagworth ward increasing 
from four to five seats and Thornton ward decreasing 
from four to three seats; 

 
(b) Peckleton parish: the name of the parish be amended to 

“Kirkby Mallory, Peckleton and Stapleton Parish” with the 
name of the parish council amended to “Kirkby Mallory, 
Peckleton and Stapleton Parish Council”; 

 
(c) Stoke Golding parish: the number of councillors on Stoke 

Golding Parish Council be increased from seven to eight; 
 

(d) Sutton Cheney parish: the name of the parish be 
amended to “Dadlington and Sutton Cheney Parish” with 
the name of the parish council amended to “Dadlington 
and Sutton Cheney Parish Council” and the number of 
councillors for Dadlington ward be increased from three to 
four; 

 
(ii) The Director (Corporate and Street Scene Services) be 

auth
[...]
on was LOST. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 8.40 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 MAYOR 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



- 80 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

10 NOVEMBER 2022 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr MR Lay - Chairman 
 Cllr C Ladkin and Cllr P Williams – Vice-Chairmen 
Cllr JMT Collett, Cllr DS Cope, Cllr MJ Crooks, Cllr L Hodgkins, Cllr K Morrell, 
Cllr A Pendlebury, Cllr MC Sheppard-Bools and Cllr R Webber-Jones 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor KWP Lynch 
 
Officers in attendance: Chris Brown, Valerie Bunting, Bill Cullen, Edwina Grant, 
Simon D Jones, Lesley Keal, Julie Kenny, Rebecca Owen and Ashley Wilson 
 

198. Minutes  
 
It was moved by Councillor Crooks, seconded by Councillor Webber-Jones and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 28 July be 
confirmed and signed by the chairman. 

 
199. Declarations of interest  

 
Councillor Pendlebury declared an interest in agenda item 6 (health and 
wellbeing) as an employee of the NHS. 
 
Councillor Collett entered the meeting at 6.33pm. 
 

200. Health and wellbeing  
 
Members received a presentation from representatives of the respective 
agencies on the Leicestershire Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy, 
Leicestershire Public Health Strategy, proposed healthcare investment and 
dentistry services in Hinckley and Bosworth. During discussion, reference was 
made to the following: 
 

 The lasting impact of covid on health services 

 The new capital funded proposal for Hinckley District Hospital site which 
was currently awaiting decision by NHS England 

 The £14.7m capital for a new community diagnostic centre in Hinckley 
which had been approved 

 Increasing construction costs and inflation which were being factored into 
funding applications 

 Plans to co-locate some NHS services at Hinckley Hub 

 Issues as a result of dental funding not being ring fenced 

 Loss of investment on specialist orthodontic dental services from NHS 
commissioned dental se
[...]
 statement report 
for the financial year 2021/2022. Members thanked officers for their work in 
monitoring and chasing progress on S106 contributions. 
 

204. Local plan update  
 
The Scrutiny Commission received an update on the local plan and the need for 
the revised timetable and attention was drawn to a briefing note recently sent out. 
The importance of attending the Planning Policy Working Group was emphasised 
as members were reminded that the Scrutiny Commission was not the relevant 
body to be considering the detail of the local plan. 
 
Councillor Collett left the meeting at 8.25pm. 

Page 8



 

- 82 - 

205. Acquisition and Development Strategy  
 
Members gave consideration to a new strategy to provide the framework for 
acquiring assets and developing land as part of the council’s delivery of services 
to stimulate and support regeneration and economic growth and to increase the 
supply of new affordable homes. The strategy was required in order to expedite 
decision making to take advantage of development opportunities. 
 
Some members expressed concern at the suggestion that investment outside of 
the borough may be made. In response, it was noted that investment would be 
limited to the functional economic geography of the borough which could extend 
into the Leicester and Coventry LEP areas. The example was given of a project 
which created employment benefitting the borough and generated a return on 
investment. It was noted that the wholly owned company may be a vehicle used 
for some of the projects if it was more suitable. 
 

RESOLVED – the strategy be RECOMMENDED to Council. 
 
Councillor Lynch left the meeting at 8.49pm. 
 

206. Planning service scrutiny review  
 
The chair, on behalf of the Planning Service Scrutiny review working group, 
presented the findings of the review which had been carried out following the 
unprecedented exit of planning staff in 2021. It was reported that areas of 
concern included workload, morale, recruit
[...]
metable of consultation and decision making 
 
Council    13 December 2022 
 
Wards affected:   All wards 
 
 
HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH LOCAL PLAN – LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 

2020 to 2025 
 
 

Report of Director (Community Services) 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To set out the requirements for and seek approval from Council to an 

extension to the Local Plan plan period from 2039 to 2041 and a revised Local 
Development Scheme for production of the Local Plan. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1 That Council: 

 Notes the requirements for a review of the exiting Local Development 
Scheme;  

 Approves the extension of the Local Plan period from 2039 to 2041;  

 Approves for publication the revised Local Development Scheme 2020 to 
2025 

 
2.2 That delegated approval be granted to the Director (Community Services) in 

consultation with the Executive Member for Planning to make any further 
necessary amendments to the Local Development Scheme. 

 
3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 Local planning authorities are required to prepare, maintain, and publish a 

Local Development Scheme (LDS) in accordance with the Planning & 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended by the Localism Act 2011). The 
LDS sets out the timetable for the preparation of the Local Plan and any 
associated documents such as supplementary planning guidance. 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 10



3.2 The previous LDS was published in February 2022 prior to the Local Plan 
Regulation 19 consultation. The timetable at that stage indicated that the 
Borough Council intended to submit its Local Plan to the Planning 
Inspectorate by the end of March 2022 for Examination. However, several 
significant issues became apparent that would make submission of a sound 
plan at that stage impossible. The attached LDS sets out that timetable. 

 
 Issues leading to the revision of the LDS 
 
3.3 In March 2022, following conclusion of the Regulation 19 consultation, the 

Office for National Statistics (ONS) released a da
[...]
 etc)

Consultation on further submission Draft Plan (Reg 19)

Submission to Secretary of State

Estimated programmed date for examination

Programmed date for adoption

2025

Local Plan 2020 - 2039

2024202320222021Year 2018 2019 2020

P
age 40



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Scrutiny Commission  10 November 2022 
Council     13 December 2022 
 
Wards affected:   All Wards 
 
 

Acquisition & Development Strategy 
 
 
Report of Chief Executive 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to agree a new strategy for acquiring assets and 

developing land as part of the Council’s delivery of its services to stimulate 
and support regeneration and economic growth and to increase the supply of 
new affordable homes. 

 
2. Recommendation 

 
2.1 That members approve the Acquisition and Development Strategy. 
 
2.2 That members approve a provision be made in the Capital Programme for the 

sum of £15m to facilitate borrowing through the Public Works Loan Board on 
a case by case basis as business cases are approved. 

 
2.3 That members delegate authority to the Director of Corporate & Streetscene 

Services to make conditional offers for the purchase of land and/or property 
which meets the criteria in the Acquisition and Development Strategy. Such 
offers would be conditional subject to formal members approval in accordance 
with the Constitution. 

 
3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 In 2015 the Council established Hinckley & Bosworth Development Ltd, an 

incorporated wholly owned company with the aim of developing new housing 
outside its Housing Revenue Account.  

 
3.2 The Council has been exploring new ways through which it can achieve its 

Corporate Plan objectives to grow the local economy and support business 

Page 41

Agenda Item 11

http://intranet/branding/Printlogo/B%20and%20W%20HBBC%20logo%202017.jpg


growth and employment opportunities, encourage regeneration and stimulate 
the supply of ne
[...]
ose costs from tenants. 

 Tenant default, and that financing costs could rise. 

 External factors. Property acquisition is subject to 
factors the Council cannot control, e.g. failure of 
tenants, poor building management, changes in 
perception of what is a good location, economic 
downturn, pandemics etc. 

 Ease of market exit (sale) 

 Changes in government policy 

 Sectoral changes 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Council   13 December 2022 
 
Wards affected:  All wards 
 
 

Scheme of Members’ Allowances 2022/23 and 2023/24 
 
 

Report of the Independent Remuneration Panel on Members’ Allowances 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To present the recommendations of the Independent Remuneration Panel 

relating to application of the pay award and the scheme of allowances for 
2023/24. It is a requirement of the scheme of allowances that when an officer 
pay award is agreed, the equivalent award is applied to members’ allowances 
so this report has been produced as required, not at the request of members. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1 That members consider the recommendations of the panel and make a 
decision on the options outlined in paragraph 3.7. 

 
2.2 Paragraph 5.2 of the scheme of allowances be amended as outlined in 

paragraph 3.8. 
 
3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 In accordance with the Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) (England) 

Regulations 2003, local authorities must establish and maintain an 
Independent Remuneration Panel to provide the authority with 
recommendations on its remuneration scheme and the amounts to be paid to 
councillors. Council must have regard to these recommendations when 
approving a scheme. 

 
3.2 The scheme of allowances was last considered in February 2020 with 

changes coming into force in April 2020. The current scheme requires annual 

Page 99

Agenda Item 12



increases on both the basic allowance and the s
[...]
aph 5.2 of the scheme of allowances to 

read: 
 
 “The basic allowance shall be increased annually in line with officer pay 

awards unless a resolution of Council determines otherwise. Where the pay 
award is a fixed sum, it will be calculated on the percentage equivalent of the 
value of the pay award on the average salary of all heads of service and 
senior management”. 
 

4. Exemptions in accordance with the Access to Information procedure 
rules 

 

Page 100



4.1 This report is to be taken in open session. 
 

  

Page 101



5. Financial implications (AW) 
 

5.1 The existing budget for 2022/23 includes a pay award of 1.75% and therefore 
if option (a) is approved, the additional budget required is £5,590. 

 
 £ 
Estimated Total Cost of Members’ Salaries - 2022/23     312,460.00 
Existing budget for 2022/23      306,870.00  

Additional Budget Requirement 2022/23         5,590.00  

 
5.2 The pay award for 2023/24 has not yet been agreed and will be subject to 

negotiations with unions. 
 
6. Legal implications (MR) 

 
6.1 Set out in the report. 

 
7. Corporate Plan implications 

 
7.1 This report supports all corporate aims by supporting councillors to carry out 

their duties. 
 

8. Consultation 
 

8.1 Current councillors were surveyed as part of the process. There is no 
provision in legislation to undertake wide consultation, however the 
Independent Remuneration Panel consists of external, independent members 
representing the wider public. 
 

9. Risk implications 
 

9.1 It is the council’s policy to proactively identify and manage significant risks 
which may prevent delivery of business objectives. 
 

9.2 It is not possible to eliminate or manage all risks all of the time and risks will 
remain which have not been identified. However, it is the officer’s opinion 
based on the information available, that the significant risks associated with 
this decision / project have been identified, assessed and that controls are in 
place to manage t
[...]
3,241 

Leader of Council 17,596 18,177 

Page 106



Deputy Leader 8,625 8,910 

Member of Executive 7,591 7,842 

Opposition Leaders 4,830 4,989 

Appeals Panel chairman 2,614 2,700 

Audit Committee chairman 4,830 4,989 

Ethical Governance & Personnel 
Committee chairman 

2,614 2,700 

Finance & Performance Scrutiny chairman 3,450 3,564 

Licensing Committee chairman 2,614 2,700 

Planning Committee Chairman 5,750 5,940 

Scrutiny Commission Chairman 4,830 4,989 

 
(ii) paragraph 5.2 of the scheme of allowances be amended to read: 

 
“The basic allowance shall be increased annually in line with officer pay 
awards unless a resolution of Council determines otherwise. Where the 
pay award is a fixed sum, it will be calculated on the percentage 
equivalent of the value of the pay award on the average salary of all 
heads of service and senior management”; 

 
8. Reasons for the recommendations 
 

 To ensure the allowances remain reasonable given the level of work 
involved in the role of a councillor 

 To comply with the scheme of allowances in applying the equivalent of 
the officer pay award. 

 
 
Keith Willdig (Chairman) 
Gordon Grimes 
Paul Humphrey 
Simon Love 
Guy Newbury 
Shelagh Rumbelow 
 
24 November 2022 

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 3 Proposed scheme of allowances 
 

 
Part 5 – members’ allowances 
 
a. Scheme of members’ allowances 
 
CONTENTS 

 
Paragraph 

1 The scheme 

2 Effect 

3 Definition 

4 Member development and support 

5 Basic allowances 

6 Special responsibility allowances 

7 Childcare and dependent carer’s allowance 

8 Travel and subsistence allowance for ‘approved duties’ 

9 Renunciation 

10 Part-year entitlements 

11 Payments 

12 Schedule of allowances 

 
 
Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council, in exercise of its powers contained within section 
18 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 as amended, and in accordance with 
the Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003, hereby makes 
the following scheme. 
 
1. The scheme may be cited as the Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council Scheme 

of Members’ Allowances. 
 
2. The amended scheme shall have effect from 1 April 2022. 
 
3. “Year” means any period of twelve months ending on 31 March in any year. 
 
4. Member development and support 
 
4.1 Because of the increasing responsibilities placed upon members, particularly those 

who have special responsibilities, it is a fundamental element of this scheme that 

Page 109



appropriate development opportunities are made available and that members 
engage in such activities when provided. 

 
  

Page 110



5. Basic allowance 
 
5.1 Subject to paragraph 9, for each year a basic allowance of £5,702 shall be paid to 

each councillor. The basic allowance covers the use of members’ own telephone 
(including mobile), IT equipment, printer, paper and consumables. 

 
5.2 The basic allowance shall be increased annually in line with officer pay awards 

unless a resolution of Council determines otherwise. Where the pay award is a fixed 
sum, it will be calculated on the percentage equivalent of the value of the pay award 
on the average salary of all heads of service and senior management. 

 
6. Special responsibility allowances 
 
6.1 For each year, a special responsibility allowance shall be paid to those councillors 

who hold the special responsibilities in relation to the authority as specified in the 
schedule included in this scheme. 

 
6.2 Subject to paragraph 9, the amount of each such allowance shall be the amount 

specified against that special responsibility in the schedule. 
 
6.3 Other than the Leader and Deputy Leader, one special responsibility allowance 

(SRA) will be paid to a member in full with any second SRA paid at 50% (with the 
highest being paid in full). The Leader and Deputy Leader shall not be entitled to a 
second SRA. 

 
6.4 The SRA for the Leader and Deputy Leader includes the holding of an 
[...]
 Payments 
 
11.1 Subject to paragraph 9, payments of the basic allowance and special responsibility 

allowance shall be made in instalments of one-twelfth of the amount specified in this 
scheme on the 25th of each month. 

 
11.2 Claims for any childcare or dependent carer’s allowance, and for any travel or 

subsistence allowances, shall be submitted within three months of incurring the 
expenditure. 

 
  

Page 114



12. Schedule of allowances 
 
12.1 The following are specified as the special responsibilities in respect of which special 

responsibility allowances are payable and the amount of those allowances: 
 

         £ 
Mayor         8,640 
Deputy Mayor       3,241 
Leader of Council       18,177 
Deputy Leader       8,910 
Member of Executive      7,842 
Opposition Leader(s)      4,989 
Appeals Panel chairman      2,700 
Audit Committee chairman      4,989 
Ethical Governance & Personnel Committee chairman  2,700 
Finance & Performance Scrutiny chairman   3,564 
Licensing Committee chairman     2,700 
Planning Committee chairman     5,940 
Scrutiny Commission chairman     4,989 

Page 115



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	9 Minutes of the Scrutiny Commission
	10 Local Development Scheme 2020 to 2025
	LDS appendix

	11 Acquisition and Development Strategy
	2 Acquisition and Development Strategy (002)
	3 Acquisition  Development Strategy Technical Document

	12 Scheme of Members' Allowances 2022/23 and 2023/24
	Report of IRP2022
	Proposed scheme Apr 22 Part5membersallowancesscheme




Minutes of the meeting


- 89 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

13 December 2022 AT 6.30 pm 
 
PRESENT: CLLR DT GLENVILLE - MAYOR 
 CLLR SM GIBBENS – DEPUTY MAYOR 
  
 Cllr RG Allen, Cllr DC Bill MBE, Cllr CW Boothby, Cllr SL Bray, 

Cllr MB Cartwright, Cllr MA Cook, Cllr DS Cope, Cllr MJ Crooks, 
Cllr WJ Crooks, Cllr REH Flemming, Cllr A Furlong, 
Cllr L Hodgkins, Cllr E Hollick, Cllr C Ladkin, Cllr MR Lay, 
Cllr KWP Lynch, Cllr K Morrell, Cllr LJ Mullaney, 
Cllr MT Mullaney, Cllr K Nichols, Cllr LJP O'Shea, 
Cllr A Pendlebury, Cllr RB Roberts, Cllr MC Sheppard-Bools, 
Cllr BR Walker, Cllr R Webber-Jones, Cllr HG Williams and 
Cllr P Williams 

 
Officers in attendance: Bill Cullen, Malcolm Evans, Julie Kenny, Rebecca Owen, 
Kirstie Rea, Sharon Stacey and Ashley Wilson 
 

224. Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors C Allen, Collett 
and Findlay. 
 

225. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor W Crooks and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 1 November be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

 
226. Declarations of interest  

 
No interests were declared. 
 

227. Mayor's Communications  
 
The Mayor informed Council of recent events attended. 
 

228. Questions  
 

(a) Question from Councillor R Allen to the Leader 
 
“Will the Leader please provide an update on works to remedy the flooding issues 
at the Ashby Road Cemetery?” 
 
Response from the Executive member for Streetscene Services: 
 
“The new drainage was installed in the cemetery extension by the contractor in 
October 2021. 
 



 

- 90 - 

An additional gully was installed in autumn 2022 adjacent to the hardstanding to 
capture surface water from the road way during heavy rain. 
 
Additional sand slitting is currently underway between the existing graves and 
this should be complete by the end of December 2022. 
 
Officers will continue to monitor the cemetery extension for surface water issues 
and if necessary consider further works. At present all the drainage is currently 
working well and dealt with the very increased rainfall of the last month as 
expected.” 
 

(b) Question from Councillor R Allen to the Executive member for Planning 
 
“Can the Executive member for Planning please provide an update on the status 
of plans to redevelop the former leisure centre site please?” 
 
Response from the Executive member for Planning: 
 
“I thank Councillor Allen for his question. 
 
I am pleased to confirm that progress on the former leisure centre site at Trinity 
Vicarage Road has been made. 
 
To implement the planning consent the developers, Green 4 Developments Ltd, 
started commencement of works on the site back in October this year. These 
construction works took place on the Marchant Road side of the site and 
consisted of highway works. Due to the method of construction they are intending 
to use for the properties they are currently testing the materials on another site 
which should be complete in April 2023. The permission granted is for the 
erection of 66 apartments within two apartment blocks together with the erection 
of seven houses together with access, open space and associated 
infrastructure.” 
 

229. Leader of the Council's Position Statement  
 
In his position statement, the Leader referred to cost of living support, the 
UKSPF, Christmas events, external audit, electric vehicle charging, the closure of 
HSBC bank branches and the free tree scheme, thanking staff and sponsors. 
 

230. Minutes of the Scrutiny Commission  
 
The chair of the Scrutiny Commission presented the minutes of the last meeting. 
 

231. Local Development Scheme 2020 to 2025  
 
Members gave consideration to extension of the local plan period from 2039 to 
2041 and to a revised Local Development Scheme for production of the local 
plan. 
 
Councillor Ladkin left the meeting at 7.15pm. 
 



 

- 91 - 

Concern was expressed in relation to smaller villages that had already exceeded 
their housing delivery quota, the outdated way in which local government 
boundaries were configured and the number of neighbourhood development 
plans made in the borough. 
 
The Executive member agreed to respond to questions raised at the next 
Planning Policy Working Group. 
 
Councillor Sheppard-Bools entered the meeting at 7.23pm. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Bill, seconded by Councillor Bray and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) The requirements for a review of the existing Local 

Development Scheme be noted; 
 

(ii) The extension of the local plan period from 2039 to 2041 be 
approved; 

 
(iii) The revised Local Development Scheme 2020 to 2025 be 

approved; 
 

(iv) Authority be delegated to the Director (Community & 
Development Services) in consultation with the Executive 
member for Planning to make any further necessary 
amendments to the Local Development Scheme. 

 
232. Acquisition and Development Strategy  

 
Council received the proposed new strategy for acquiring assets and developing 
land as part of the council’s delivery of its services to stimulate and support 
regeneration and economic growth and to increase the supply of new affordable 
homes. During discussion, reference was made to the surplus of offices with the 
increase in home working and the caution required in relation to investing in retail 
assets at the current time. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Lynch, seconded by Councillor Bray and unanimously 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) The Acquisition and Development Strategy be approved; 

 
(ii) Provision be made in the capital programme for the sum of 

£15m to facilitate borrowing through the public works loan 
board on a case by case basis as business cases are 
approved; 

 



 

- 92 - 

(iii) Authority be delegated to the Director (Corporate & 
Streetscene Services) to make conditional offers for the 
purchase of land and/or property which meets the criteria in 
the Acquisition and Development Strategy. Such offers would 
be conditional subject to formal member approval in 
accordance with the council’s constitution. 

 
233. Scheme of Members' Allowances 2022/23 and 2023/24  

 
The recommendations of the Independent Remuneration Panel on Members’ 
Allowances was presented to Council. It was noted that the panel had reviewed 
the scheme of allowances for 2023/24 and the application of the 2022/23 pay 
award as required by the scheme. Attention was drawn to an amendment in the 
supplementary agenda. 
 
Whilst grateful to the panel for its review, Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor 
Bill, proposed that the recommended 3.3% increase linked to the national pay 
award be rejected, stating that it was not an appropriate time for members to 
accept an increase given the cost of living crisis which was having an impact on 
residents. He supported the recommendation of no change to the scheme for 
2023/24 and the amendment to paragraphs 5.2 and 6.6 of the scheme to take 
account of future pay awards, should a fixed sum be agreed. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the motion was CARRIED and it was unanimously 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) An increase equivalent to the officer pay award for 2022/23 

be rejected; 
 

(ii) No amendment to the scheme be made for 2023/24; 
 

(iii) Paragraph 5.2 of the scheme of allowances be amended to 
read: 

 
“The basic allowances shall be increased annually in line with 
officer pay awards unless a resolution of Council determines 
otherwise. Where the pay award is a fixed sum, it will be 
calculated on the percentage equivalent of the value of the 
pay award on the average salary of all heads of service and 
senior management”. 

 
(iv) Paragraph 6.6 of the scheme of allowances be amended to 

read: 
 

“The special responsibility allowances shall be increased 
annually in line with officer pay awards unless a resolution of 
Council determines otherwise. Where the pay award is a 
fixed sum, it will be calculated on the percentage equivalent 
of the value of the pay award on the average salary of all 
heads of service and senior management”. 

 



 

- 93 - 

234. Motions received in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 17  
 
It was noted that the motion of Councillor R Allen had been withdrawn. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.50 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 MAYOR 
 


